
November 3, 1953 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEET ING 

The Bo~rd of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m. 1 all members present. The mirmtes of meetings held October 

6th an~ 7th, 1953 were read and approved. 

The foilowing bills were audited end approved for payment. 

Mary Joan Bowen 
Mrs. Minnie Mitchell 
Wyoming Teachers Re~irement 
Eagle' a Lodge 
R. G. Engstrom 
LaVerne J. Ziler 
Betty McGinness 
Marie Jordan 
Beverly Anne Sjolin 
Lillian Newell 

Frances X. Power 
Mina T. Woodhous e 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Ruby R. Cornwell 
Me.r j ori e De.vis 
Marguerite F. Hutton 
C. R. Sheehan 
Marie Backstrom 
Evangeline Contos 
Jori.n Terrill 

Robert M. Sullins 
Charlotte Romick 
Betty Williams 
Helen A. Irving 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Gilbert Wilson 
B • . D. Mc Cauley 
Glen Glidden 
Owen Groshart 
Wm. N. Briunner 

Jean W. Jones 
Harold M. Johnson 
Fred Nickell 
Willie Johns 
w. H. Jordan 
X. W. Xeldsen 
L. A. Brazell 
Frallk R. Tatum 
Jack Lyle Ramsey 
Martha M. Stpkes 

Florence Forbes 
Dean Robinson 
Harold Ramsey 
Perry J. Skiver 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 
The~ Times Stationers 
The Mills Company 
G. M. Dinsmore 
Myrtle McJunkin 

Mina T. Woodhouse 
c. R. Sheehan 
Russell M. Baldwin 
Resmusson Furniture 
John Terrill 
Western Union _ 
Wyoming Highway Department 
Dean Robinson 
Mrs. Ralph Rounds 
Rawlins Drug Store 

R. B. Baker, M. D. 
C. W. Jeffrey, M. D •. 
A. R. McMicken 
West Publishing Company 
L. H. Chi~ington 
B. D. McCauley 
Robert M. Sullins 
West Publishing Company 

- Emily Gillum 
Robert Molyneux 

Prairie Publishing Compe.ny 
Bennett Hardware 
Bennett Wholesale Distributors 
M. L. Goffar 
Home Appliance Shop 
Northern Gas Company 
E. F. Noyes, M. D. 
Rawlins Electric Company 
Sanitary Maintenance Supply 
National Sanitary Supply Co. 

Deputy County Clerk 
Social Security 
Retirement 
Su.ppliea 
Ca'9,!1tjc0lerk 
Deputy County Clerk 

II N 

" " 
11 II 

Assisting County Clerlc 

County Treasurer 
N H 

" " 
" " 
II H 

Assisting County Treasurer 
6ounty Assessor 
Deputy County Assessor 

II H 

County Sheriff 

Deputy Sheriff 
Clerk of Court 
Deputy Clerlc of Court 
Supt. of Schools 

II H 

Justice of Peace 
Undersheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 

" " 
County Attorney 

Secretary County Attorney 
Justice of Peace 
Custodian 
Assisting Custodian 
Foreman Road & Bridge Dept. 
Deputy County Attorney 
Road & Bridge Dept. 

II H 
ti ti 

County Extension Office 

Home De~onstration Agent 
County Agent 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
D~puty Sheriff 
Postage 
Telephone Service 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Repairs 
Mileage 

Mileage 
Mileage & Expense 
Deputy Sheriff 
Supplies 
Mileege & Expense 
Telegraph Service 
Ra.di o Units 
Postage 
County Extension Office 
Supplies 

Lunacy Commission 
ti " 

Court Commissioner 
Supplies 
Justice of Peace Rent 
Mileage & Expense 
Mileage~ Expense 
Supplies 
County Coroner's Inquest 
Justice of Peace 

Supplies 
II 

ti 

Hauling 
Supplies 
Gas Service 
Professional Services 
Electric Service 
Supplies 

$ 76. 78 
570. 51 
34.50 
25.00 

266.42 
246. 6o 
195.85 
206.95 
167. 77 
130.94 

277. 52 
246.60 
218.05 
206.95 
206.95 
41.66 

377.03 
246.6o 
206.95 
299.72 

206.95 
266.42 
246.60 
259.92 
235.50 
131.70 
367.60 
209. 72 
1s7.33 
288.62 

206.95 
131.70 
257.70 
198.62 
283. 62 
279.90 
248.97 
248.97 
206.95 
159.16 

123.so 
179.35 
26o.07 
24.62 
51.so 

271.05 
263.30 
14.32 
27.50 
6.40 

13.6o 
42.61 

282.26 
3.00 

117.64 
8.62 

75.00 
15.00 
43.56 
15.10 

20.00 
20.00 
24.oo 
15.00 
20.00 

475.43 
56.77 
6.00 

35.14 
76.29 

36.21 
34.25 
63.60 
7.00 
4.24 

77.28 
5.00 

144.94 
7.os 
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Sel-Ri te Market and Grocery 
John Terr ill 
Tri-State Lumber Company 
Andrew L. Aho 
Continental Oil Comrany 
Dawson Trucking Co. 
Dixon Garge 
Ray H. Ellis 
Virgil R. Garretson 
Lower Snake River Telephone Co. 
Orvel Ogg 

Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 
Smith Lumber Company 
Valley Service Station 
Vernon Standard Station 
Wilson Equipment and Supply Co. 
Wortham Machinery Company 
Wyoming Automotive Company 
Cloyd A. Crone 
Ernest E. Levasseur 
Russell M. Baldwin 

Photostat Corporation 
Rawl ins Newspapers, Inc. 
Wyoming Automotive Company 
Wyoming Girls' School 
R. G. Engstrom 
D. c. Kinnaman & Son 
The Saratoga Sun 
George R. Salisbur1;, Jr. 
County Sheriff1 s O?fice 
Roy Sims 

Evan Jones 
w. c. West 
Helen A. Irving 
Jean L. King 
Robert D. Paul, M.D. 
Carl Dolling 
Roy Sims 
w. c. West 

· A. E. Robertson 
John Cheesbrough 

Carl C. Xi tchen 
Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
Paul W. Pearson 
Leon Schinkel 
Rudy Electric Company 
Robert D. Paul,M. D. 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Riverstreet Motor Company 
Cullen Commercial Company 
Savery Store 

Cleo R. Brown 
Daily Times 
Reed A. Higby 
George Sheehan 
R. L. Miller 
City Of Rawl ins 
Teachers Retirement System 
Workmen's Compensation 
First National Ba.Dk 
Mrs. Minnie Mitchell 

Prairie Pu.blishing Company 
George Buckendorf 
Vick Anderson 
John Nolin 
Rawlins lee and Cold Storege 
~igley1 s Goodrich TBA Distributor 
Riverside Lumber Company 

Supplies 
Board of Prisoners 
Maintenance: 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
Diesel fuel 
Labor 
Diesel Fu.el 
Labor 
Labor 
Telephone Service 
Road & Bridge Dept. 

Gasoline 
Lumber 
Gasoline 
Gasoline 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Water Commissioner 

" " 
Mileage & Expense 

Printing & Publishing 
Publishing 
Rescue Unit 
Girls' Maintenance 
Mileage 
Supplies 
Publishing 
County Commissioner 
Supplies 
Deputy Sheriff 

Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Postage, Mileage & Expense 
County Supt. of Schools Office 
Care of Prisoner 
Stock Inspector 
Stock Inspector 
Stock Inspector 
County Commissioner 

H II 

Supplies 
County Coroner 
Justice of Peace 
Office Rent 
Supplies 
Care -0f Prison er 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies and Gasoline ,. 

Gasoline 
Publishing· 
Water Commissioner 
Stock Inspector 
Payment on Bridge 
Street Surfacing 
Retirement 
Compensation 
Withholding Tax 
Social Security 

Supp:J..1es 
Road and Bridge Dept. 

n II . 
II H 

Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 

FOR.EST RESERVE FEES: in the emount of $22,224.70 were apportioned as follows:· 

County General Fund R&B 
School Districts 

Thereupon the Ere.rd adjourned until the following day. 

$21,113.47 
1,111.23 

$ 51.36 
1196. 25 

10.77 
226.77 
334.11 
125.00 
36. 70 
4.50 

78.16 
3.11 

237.g7 

152.14 
88.ro 
4o.78 
7.47 

296.os 
43.91 
20.80 
15.10 

147.30 
125.84 

430.91 
32.28 
1.00 

108.~ 
28.16 
34.31 
21.36 

264.52 
5. 02 

24. 62 

73.37 
86.09 
56.24 
17.66 
13.00 
75.81 
83.08 

184.64 
188.90 
278.28 

7.50 
86.2) 
77.46 
20.00 
32.23 

165.00 
48.25 
1.33 

30.00 
8.14 

11.71 
9.00 

135.55 
147.88 

· 5000.00 
794. 80 

7.67 
27.00 

· 1350. 30 
183.95 

8.20 
52.11 
52.11 
31.14 
4.oo 

16.94 
12.31 

November 4, 1953: The Board resumed its sessio
1

n, Chee~bll7ough and Robertson present, Salisbury Absent_. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 



November 4, 1953 

ABATEMENTS AND REBATES as follows were allowed by the Board. 

Ruby Jean o•Neil, Saratoga, Abatement account homestead exemption 
Sinclair Refining Co., Sinc;a1r, Abatement account erroneous assessment 
Jack Smith, Rawlins, Tax Rebate Order No 1595, account Veteran's Exemption w: L. Hansen, Rawlins, Tax Rebate Order No. 1596, Poll Tax - Over-age 

$ 9-89 
$931.00 
$81.24 
$ .2 •. 00 

521 

. . 
TF:ANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Section 20-811 of the Municipal Bu.dge.t Act, W. C. s., 
1945, as amended in the Session Laws of 1947, a ~otice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the 
Cash Reserve Fund was published on October 14, 1953, as follows: 

Water Commissioner $3000.00 

A motion was made by Robertson, seconded by Cheesbrough, and carried whereby the following re~olution 
was ad.opted to wit: 

RESOLUTION 
,s 

WHEREAS, the above budget has become depleted due to unanticipated costs. 

I~ IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to trru1sfer 
the above mentioned fund.~,· . 

SINCLAI:R RIVER PUMP STATION ROAD: A letter was received from t~e Sinclair Refining Company requ-est·ing fo-~ 
the Board of Commissioners to consider incorporating ,the road to the Sinclair River Pump Sta.tion and 
the Golf Course and Recreation Park into the County Road System. It was explained. that this road is used 
by Stock Men and Sinclair :Employees at the Pump Station, also for access to the picnic and recreation park 
by many groups of Carbon County residents. The Board decided to talce this matter under consideration and 
to inv~stigate same with the Sinclair Engineers. 

after which the meeting was adjourned. µ/outine County Business were disposedi of 

.ATTEST:-~-........ ~(;~ /11;;.J,,:~""-=--=~'---Coun ty Clerk:. 
BO,ARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

fld'k,jt/a.do~hairman . ti .... · 
December 1, 1953 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

RF.GULAR MEETING 
I 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present. 

3rd and 4th, 1953 were read and approved. 

The minutes of 1.meetings held November 
♦ • t • 

The fo·llowing bills were audited and approved for payment. 

Cerl H. Anderson Road and Bridge Dept. $ 234.57 
Kels Nickell Office Rent 20.00 
Herbert Veitch Road and Bridge Dept. 10. 58 
Victor Anderson " " 36.47 
Carl Anderson ti H 214. 11 
Ike Powell " " 93. 79 Virgil R •• Garretson ti ti 

93. 79 George Buckendorf " II 187.58 Donald C. Farrington " H 
36.47 Soren Seiersen ti " 84.64 

FraIJk: Johnson II ti 21.08 
R. G. Engstrom County Clerk 266.42 
LaVerne J. Ziler Deputy County Clerlc 246. 60 
Betty McGinness ti ti 

19 5. g5 Marie Jordan II II 
206.95 Beverly Anne Sjolin ti " 176.42 Lillian Newell Assisting County Clerk 178.80 

Frances E. Power County Treasurer 277.52 
Mina T. Woodhouse Deputy County Treasurer 246. 6o 
Ruby R. Cornwell II ti 206.95 

Marguerite F. Hutton II II 
167. 70 William D. Peter Assisting County Treasurer 195.85 Elizabeth Swanson Beedle " " 49.24 Cora E. Deaton II ti 
156. 6o C. R. Sheehan County Assessor 377.03 Marie Backstrom Deputy County Assessor 246. 6o 

Evangeline Contos II II 
· 206.95 John Terrill County Sheriff · 299. 72 B. D. McCauley Undersheriff · 367.60 Robert M. Sullins Deputy Sheriff · 206.95 

Owen Groshart II II 
187.52 Glen Glidden II II 
209.72 Roy Rasmussen II " 109.02 Helen A. Irving County Supt' of Schools 259.92 Christel J. Humphreys II II II 
235.50 Jean L. King II II II . 
176.42 Dean Robinson County Agent 194.10 Martha M. Stokes County Extension Office 206.95 Florence Forbes Home Demonstration .Agent 45.68 

Charlotte Romick Clerk of Court 266.42 

""'1111 


