

November 3, 1953

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present. The minutes of meetings held October 6th and 7th, 1953 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Mary Joan Bowen	Deputy County Clerk	\$ 76.78
Mrs. Minnie Mitchell	Social Security	570.51
Wyoming Teachers Retirement	Retirement	34.50
Eagle's Lodge	Supplies	25.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	266.42
LaVerne J. Ziler	Deputy County Clerk	246.60
Betty McGinness	" "	195.85
Marie Jordan	" "	206.95
Beverly Anne Sjolin	" "	167.77
Lillian Newell	Assisting County Clerk	130.94
Frances E. Power	County Treasurer	277.52
Mina T. Woodhouse	" "	246.60
Myrtle McJunkin	" "	218.05
Ruby R. Cornwell	" "	206.95
Marjorie Davis	" "	206.95
Marguerite F. Hutton	Assisting County Treasurer	41.66
C. R. Sheehan	County Assessor	377.03
Marie Backstrom	Deputy County Assessor	246.60
Evangeline Contos	" "	206.95
John Terrill	County Sheriff	299.72
Robert M. Sullins	Deputy Sheriff	206.95
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	266.42
Betty Williams	Deputy Clerk of Court	246.60
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	259.92
Christel J. Humphreys	" "	235.50
Gilbert Wilson	Justice of Peace	131.70
B. D. McCauley	Undersheriff	367.60
Glen Glidden	Deputy Sheriff	209.72
Owen Groshart	" "	187.33
Wm. N. Brimmer	County Attorney	288.62
Jean W. Jones	Secretary County Attorney	206.95
Harold M. Johnson	Justice of Peace	131.70
Fred Nickell	Custodian	257.70
Willie Johns	Assisting Custodian	198.62
W. H. Jordan	Foreman Road & Bridge Dept.	288.62
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy County Attorney	279.90
L. A. Brazell	Road & Bridge Dept.	248.97
Frank R. Tatum	" "	248.97
Jack Lyle Ramsey	" "	206.95
Martha M. Stpkes	County Extension Office	159.16
Florence Forbes	Home Demonstration Agent	123.80
Dean Robinson	County Agent	179.35
Harold Ramsey	Road & Bridge Dept.	260.07
Perry J. Skiver	Deputy Sheriff	24.62
Carbon County Treasurer	Postage	51.80
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.	Telephone Service	271.05
The Times Stationers	Supplies	263.30
The Mills Company	Supplies	14.32
G. M. Dinsmore	Repairs	27.50
Myrtle McJunkin	Mileage	6.40
Mina T. Woodhouse	Mileage	13.60
C. R. Sheehan	Mileage & Expense	42.61
Russell M. Baldwin	Deputy Sheriff	282.26
Rasmussen Furniture	Supplies	3.00
John Terrill	Mileage & Expense	117.64
Western Union	Telegraph Service	8.62
Wyoming Highway Department	Radio Units	75.00
Dean Robinson	Postage	15.00
Mrs. Ralph Rounds	County Extension Office	43.56
Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies	15.10
R. B. Baker, M. D.	Lunacy Commission	20.00
C. W. Jeffrey, M. D.	" "	20.00
A. R. McMicken	Court Commissioner	24.00
West Publishing Company	Supplies	15.00
L. H. Chivington	Justice of Peace Rent	20.00
B. D. McCauley	Mileage & Expense	475.43
Robert M. Sullins	Mileage & Expense	56.77
West Publishing Company	Supplies	6.00
Emily Gillum	County Coroner's Inquest	35.14
Robert Molyneux	Justice of Peace	76.29
Prairie Publishing Company	Supplies	36.21
Bennett Hardware	"	34.25
Bennett Wholesale Distributors	"	63.60
M. L. Goffar	Hauling	7.00
Home Appliance Shop	Supplies	4.24
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	77.28
E. F. Noyes, M. D.	Professional Services	5.00
Rawlins Electric Company	Electric Service	144.94
Sanitary Maintenance Supply	Supplies	7.08
National Sanitary Supply Co.	"	80.07

November 3, 1953

Sel-Rite Market and Grocery	Supplies	\$ 51.36
John Terrill	Board of Prisoners	1196.25
Tri-State Lumber Company	Maintenance	10.77
Andrew L. Aho	Road & Bridge Dept.	226.77
Continental Oil Company	Diesel Fuel	384.11
Dawson Trucking Co.	Labor	125.00
Dixon Garge	Diesel Fuel	36.70
Ray H. Ellis	Labor	4.50
Virgil R. Garretson	Labor	78.16
Lower Snake River Telephone Co.	Telephone Service	3.11
Orvel Ogg	Road & Bridge Dept.	237.87
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Gasoline	152.14
Smith Lumber Company	Lumber	88.20
Valley Service Station	Gasoline	40.78
Vernon Standard Station	Gasoline	7.47
Wilson Equipment and Supply Co.	Supplies	296.08
Wortham Machinery Company	Supplies	43.91
Wyoming Automotive Company	Supplies	20.80
Cloyd A. Crone	Water Commissioner	15.10
Ernest E. LeVasseur	" "	147.30
Russell M. Baldwin	Mileage & Expense	125.84
Photostat Corporation	Printing & Publishing	430.91
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Publishing	32.28
Wyoming Automotive Company	Rescue Unit	1.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Girls' Maintenance	108.50
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage	28.16
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Supplies	34.31
The Saratoga Sun	Publishing	21.36
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	County Commissioner	264.52
County Sheriff's Office	Supplies	5.02
Roy Sims	Deputy Sheriff	24.62
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff	73.87
W. C. West	Deputy Sheriff	86.09
Helen A. Irving	Postage, Mileage & Expense	56.24
Jean L. King	County Supt. of Schools Office	17.66
Robert D. Paul, M.D.	Care of Prisoner	13.00
Carl Dolling	Stock Inspector	75.81
Roy Sims	Stock Inspector	83.08
W. C. West	Stock Inspector	184.64
A. E. Robertson	County Commissioner	188.90
John Cheesbrough	" "	278.28
Carl C. Kitchen	Supplies	7.50
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	86.20
Paul W. Pearson	Justice of Peace	77.46
Leon Schinkel	Office Rent	20.00
Rudy Electric Company	Supplies	32.23
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Care of Prisoner	165.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	48.25
Riverstreet Motor Company	Supplies	1.33
Cullen Commercial Company	Supplies	30.00
Savery Store	Supplies and Gasoline	8.14
Cleo R. Brown	Gasoline	11.71
Daily Times	Publishing	9.00
Reed A. Higby	Water Commissioner	135.55
George Sheehan	Stock Inspector	147.88
R. L. Miller	Payment on Bridge	5000.00
City Of Rawlins	Street Surfacing	794.80
Teachers Retirement System	Retirement	7.67
Workmen's Compensation	Compensation	27.00
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	1350.30
Mrs. Minnie Mitchell	Social Security	183.95
Prairie Publishing Company	Supplies	8.20
George Buckendorf	Road and Bridge Dept.	52.11
Vick Anderson	" "	52.11
John Nolin	" "	31.14
Rawlins Ice and Cold Storage	Supplies	4.00
Quigley's Goodrich TBA Distributor	Supplies	16.94
Riverside Lumber Company	Supplies	12.31

FOREST RESERVE FEES: in the amount of \$22,224.70 were apportioned as follows:

County General Fund R&B	\$21,113.47
School Districts	1,111.23

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

November 4, 1953: The Board resumed its session, Cheesbrough and Robertson present, Salisbury Absent.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

November 4, 1953

ABATEMENTS AND REBATES as follows were allowed by the Board.

Ruby Jean O'Neil, Saratoga, Abatement account homestead exemption	\$ 9.89
Sinclair Refining Co., Sinclair, Abatement account erroneous assessment	\$931.00
Jack Smith, Rawlins, Tax Rebate Order No 1595, account Veteran's Exemption	\$81.24
W. L. Hansen, Rawlins, Tax Rebate Order No. 1596, Poll Tax - Over-age	\$.200

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Section 20-811 of the Municipal Budget Act, W.C.S., 1945, as amended in the Session Laws of 1947, a Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserve Fund was published on October 14, 1953, as follows:

Water Commissioner \$3000.00

A motion was made by Robertson, seconded by Cheesbrough, and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted to wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the above budget has become depleted due to unanticipated costs.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer the above mentioned fund.

SINCLAIR RIVER PUMP STATION ROAD: A letter was received from the Sinclair Refining Company requesting the Board of Commissioners to consider incorporating the road to the Sinclair River Pump Station and the Golf Course and Recreation Park into the County Road System. It was explained that this road is used by Stock Men and Sinclair Employees at the Pump Station, also for access to the picnic and recreation park by many groups of Carbon County residents. The Board decided to take this matter under consideration and to investigate same with the Sinclair Engineers. *Road*

Several matters of routine County Business were disposed of after which the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom County Clerk.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Cheesbrough Chairman.

December 1, 1953

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present. The minutes of meetings held November 3rd and 4th, 1953 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Carl H. Anderson	Road and Bridge Dept.	\$ 234.57
Kels Nickell	Office Rent	20.00
Herbert Veitch	Road and Bridge Dept.	10.58
Victor Anderson	" "	36.47
Carl Anderson	" "	214. 11
Ike Powell	" "	93.79
Virgil R. Garretson	" "	93.79
George Buckendorf	" "	187.58
Donald C. Farrington	" "	36.47
Soren Seiersen	" "	84.64
Frank Johnson	" "	21.08
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	266.42
LaVerne J. Ziler	Deputy County Clerk	246.60
Betty McGinness	" "	195.85
Marie Jordan	" "	206.95
Beverly Anne Sjolin	" "	176.42
Lillian Newell	Assisting County Clerk	178.80
Frances E. Power	County Treasurer	277.52
Mina T. Woodhouse	Deputy County Treasurer	246.60
Ruby R. Cornwell	" "	206.95
Marguerite F. Hutton		167.70
William D. Peter	Assisting County Treasurer	195.85
Elizabeth Swanson Beedie	" "	49.24
Cora B. Deaton	" "	156.60
C. R. Sheehan	County Assessor	377.03
Marie Backstrom	Deputy County Assessor	246.60
Evangeline Contos	" "	206.95
John Terrill	County Sheriff	299.72
B. D. McCauley	Undersheriff	367.60
Robert M. Sullins	Deputy Sheriff	206.95
Owen Groshart	" "	187.52
Glen Glidden	" "	209.72
Roy Rasmussen	" "	109.02
Helen A. Irving	County Supt' of Schools	259.92
Christel J. Humphreys	" " "	235.50
Jean L. King	" " "	176.42
Dean Robinson	County Agent	194.10
Martha M. Stokes	County Extension Office	206.95
Florence Forbes	Home Demonstration Agent	45.68
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	266.42